

No. 20-1009

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID SHINN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DAVID MARTINEZ RAMIREZ AND BARRY LEE JONES,
Respondents.

**On a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE INNOCENCE NETWORK AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

JOSHUA J. FOUGERE
CHIKE CROSLIN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

COLLIN P. WEDEL*
PATRICK D. RUBALCAVA IV
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Suite 4000
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000
cwedel@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 20, 2021

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>MARTINEZ</i> AND SECTION 2254(e)(2) PER- MIT THE DEVELOPMENT OF EVIDENCE THAT A LITIGANT COULD NOT PRESENT AT TRIAL.	4
A. Section 2254(e)(2) does not apply to evidence developed in <i>Martinez</i> pro- ceedings.	5
B. The constitutional avoidance canon supports construing Section 2254(e)(2) to incorporate an effective remedy for ineffective-assistance claims in initial- review collateral proceedings.	6
II. THE DEVELOPMENT OF POST-TRIAL EVIDENCE IS IMPERATIVE TO ENSURE THAT THE CLAIMS OF INNOCENT INDI- VIDUALS CAN BE HEARD.	10
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bledsoe v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 501 F. Supp. 3d 1059 (D. Kan. 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20-3252 (10th Cir. Dec. 18, 2020)	11, 12
<i>Bledsoe v. Bruce</i> , 569 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Bledsoe v. State</i> , 150 P.3d 874 (Kan. 2007)	11, 12
<i>Bledsoe v. Vanderbilt</i> , 934 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Del Prete v. Thompson</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	15
<i>Dudley v. City of Kinston</i> , No. 4:18-CV-00072-D, 2020 WL 2091789 (E.D.N.C. Apr. 30, 2020)	14
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	9
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	6, 8, 10
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	10
<i>Larsen v. Adams</i> , 718 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (C.D. Cal. 2010), <i>aff'd sub nom. Larsen v. Soto</i> , 742 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>In re Long</i> , 476 P.3d 662 (Cal. 2020)	12
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	3, 5, 7, 8
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003)	8, 9
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	9
<i>People v. Burrell</i> , 2019 IL App (1st) 172665-U	14, 15
<i>People v. Del Prete</i> , 92 N.E.3d 435 (Ill. Ct. App. 2017)	15
<i>People v. Liebich</i> , 2016 IL App (2d) 130894U	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	7
<i>Roberts v. Howton</i> , 13 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (D. Or. 2014).....	11
<i>State v. Kiles</i> , 213 P.3d 174 (Ariz. 2009)	8
<i>State v. Morgan</i> , No. 2014-K-0276, 2014 La. App. LEXIS 3223 (La. Ct. App. May 23, 2014)	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	6
<i>Stuart v. Alabama</i> , 139 S. Ct. 36 (2018)	9
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 9 S.W.3d 808 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999).....	8
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	7, 10
<i>Wuornos v. State</i> , 676 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1996).....	8

STATUTE

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2).....	5
-----------------------------	---

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Brandon L. Garrett & Peter J. Neufeld, <i>Invalid Forensic Science Testimony and Wrongful Convictions</i> , 95 Va. L. Rev. 1 (2009).....	9
Jon B. Gould & Richard A. Leo, <i>One Hundred Years Later: Wrongful Conviction After a Century of Research</i> , 100 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 825 (2010).....	7
James S. Liebman, Jeffrey Fagan, Valerie West & Jonathan Lloyd, <i>Capital Attrition Error Rates in Capital Cases, 1973-1995</i> , 78 Tex. L. Rev. 1839 (2000)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	
OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
A.B.A. Standing Comm. on Legal Aid & Indigent Defendants, <i>Gideon’s Broken Promise: America’s Continuing Quest for Equal Justice</i> (Dec. 2004)	7
<i>Daniel Larsen</i> , Nat’l Registry of Exonerations, https://tinyurl.com/4mtk523c (last updated Dec. 15, 2017).....	13
<i>Floyd Bledsoe</i> , Nat’l Registry of Exonerations, https://tinyurl.com/26m5uttj (last updated May 24, 2019)	12
<i>Howard Dudley</i> , Nat’l Registry of Exonerations, https://tinyurl.com/v7c3ye8s (last updated Sept. 25, 2018)	14
<i>Jerome Morgan</i> , Nat’l Registry of Exonerations, https://tinyurl.com/z67ju4uy (last updated May 24, 2019)	16
<i>Kimberly Long</i> , Nat’l Registry of Exonerations, https://tinyurl.com/teakjn9v (last updated May 18, 2021)	13
<i>Lisa Roberts</i> , Nat’l Registry of Exonerations, https://tinyurl.com/hcn9wszu (last updated June 9, 2014).....	11
Nat’l Rsch. Council, <i>Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward</i> (2009).....	9
<i>Randy Liebich</i> , Nat’l Registry of Exonerations, https://tinyurl.com/47cw4b8y (last updated Apr. 30, 2020).....	14
Liliana Segura, <i>What Happened to Rachel Gray?</i> , <i>The Intercept</i> (Oct. 23, 2017), https://theintercept.com/2017/10/23/barry-jones-arizona-death-row-rachel-gray/	10
